

No. 15-60848

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**ALCOA, INCORPORATED;
ALCOA COMMERCIAL WINDOWS, L.L.C.,
doing business as TRACO, a single employer**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1778**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Alcoa purchases Traco through a wholly-owned subsidiary and integrates Traco into its business.....	4
B. Alcoa provides ongoing services necessary for Traco’s operations	7
C. Alcoa’s industrial relations department decides, for Traco, that a few Alcoa employees will not be permitted to distribute union literature to Traco employees in exterior nonworking areas of Traco’s property	9
D. Traco General Manager Jost openly monitors Traco employees who accept union literature outside a Traco entrance; Alcoa BCS President Morrison removes Jost from his position.....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	17
Argument.....	20
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Alcoa and Traco are a single employer and violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by denying Alcoa employees access to the parking lots and other exterior areas of the Traco facility for union organizational purposes	20
A. Alcoa and Traco are a single employer under the Act	20
1. Common ownership	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Interrelation of operations	23
3. Common control of labor relations	28
B. The Board reasonably found that the Companies, as a single employer, unlawfully denied Alcoa employees access to exterior areas of the Traco facility	33
1. Section 7 of the Act directly grants rights to off-site employees, who have a non-derivative right of access to exterior, nonworking areas of property owned by their employer, absent a valid business justification for excluding them	34
2. The Board reasonably found that the Companies, as a single employer, unlawfully barred a few off-site Alcoa employees from handbilling in exterior areas of Traco’s property without a business justification	39
3. The Companies’ remaining arguments lack merit	42
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portions of its Order corresponding to the uncontested finding that the Companies unlawfully surveilled employees’ union activities	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Writers Guild</i> , 437 U.S. 411 (1978).....	39
<i>ABF Freight Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	18
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	34
<i>Arrow Automotive Indus.</i> , 258 NLRB 860 (1981), <i>enforced</i> , 679 F.2d 875 (4th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	17, 18, 34-35, 44
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 720 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008)	24-25
<i>Boich Mining Co. v. NLRB</i> , 955 F.2d 431 (6th Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>Cardio Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 264 NLRB 37, <i>enforced mem.</i> , 720 F.2d 660 (3d Cir. 1983)	26, 27
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 v. Pratt-Farnsworth, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982)	40-41, 42
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	35
<i>Chemical Solvents Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 164, 2015 WL 5013400 (2015).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 19, 44
<i>Covanta Energy Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 706 (2011).....	28
<i>Eastex Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	35
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Emsing’s Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 302 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Gale Prods.</i> , 142 NLRB 1246 (1963).....	35
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> , 336 NLRB 646 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16, 33, 36-40, 42
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	39
<i>ITT Industries, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 937 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16, 33, 36
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 36-40, 42, 44
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	17, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Lusk v. Foxmeyer Health Corp.</i> , 129 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Masland Indus., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 184 (1993)	23, 26, 27
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Mine Workers (Boich Mining Co.)</i> , 301 NLRB 872 (1991), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 955 F.2d 431 (6th Cir. 1992)	43, 45
<i>NLRB v. Aero Corp.</i> , 581 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1978)	47
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	20-21
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	18, 19, 36, 44
<i>NLRB v. DMR Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 788 (5th Cir. 1983)	21-22
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	44-45
<i>NLRB v. Universal Packing & Gasket Co.</i> , 379 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1967)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Oaktree Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 452 F. App’x 433 (5th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Pathology Institute</i> , 320 NLRB 1050 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 116 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983).....	28, 32
<i>Poly-America, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Radio & Television Broad. Technicians Local Union 1264, IBEW v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965).....	20
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	35
<i>Royal Typewriter Co.</i> , 209 NLRB 1006 (1974), <i>enforced</i> , 533 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1976)	27-28
<i>Royal Typewriter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 533 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	34
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Local No. 627, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1510 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 805 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 27
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Stardyne, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Trencor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 110 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Tri-County Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	36
<i>United States v. Pompa</i> , 434 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	19

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	2
Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....	42, 44
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	37
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-4, 14, 15, 17, 20, 33, 34, 35, 39, 44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes – Cont’d	Page(s)
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 19
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	23
